B Hall County Government

_—— FINANCIAL SERVICES
HAQI,‘IT (CQU, I\,\JTY CONTRACT EXECUTION SIGNATURE REQUEST

We have it all in Hall

Date:  04/24/2024

POST OFFICE DRAWER 1435 To: Richard Higgins, Chairman, BOC
GAINESVILLE, GA 30503

From:  Julie Dorough, Buyer
t: 770.535.8270 | f: 770.531.6711

Your signature is requested to execute the attached bid/contract award
INTERIM DIRECTOR documents for:
Taylor Samples, CPA
Bid/Contract No: 41-002-4
Bid/Contract Name: Demand Services for On-Call Concrete Contractors
Department(s) Requesting Contract: Public Works

Award Recipient Name: Chattahoochee Group, Inc. Multiplex, LLC., and
SOL Construction, LLC.

Contract Description:

Annual Contract ] New X Renewal
Prior Year's Spend: $180,782

Price Increase Requested Increase Percentage: 18.9%
Project/Service Contract Estimated Amount: $225,978
(] Product Contract Estimated Amount:  $0

Comments: Year five (5) of a possible five (5) year contract.

FY25 Contract Renewal for Chattahoochee Group, Inc., Multiplex, LLC.,
and SOL Construction, LLC. All three (3) of these contractors are in good
standing with the County. Only SOL Construction, LLC requested price
increases for FY25 which averages an increase of 18.9%. Current pricing is
attached for each vendor and a spreadsheet for the increases is also
included.

ww.hallcounty.org



State of Georgia Contract #41-002-4
County of Hall

Contract Renewal #4

Demand Services for On-Call Concrete Contractors March 14, 2024

Whereas, the County desires to extend the contract period for a one year period through June 30,
2025, in accordance with the terms and conditions of Bid #41-002, Demand Services On-Call Concrete
Contractors, dated July 1, 2022 and

Whereas, the Contractor has agreed to this extension and agrees to provide services and/or materials
previously supplied in accordance with the original agreement; and

Whereas, with both parties agreeing to the extension as stated and therefore, the above numbered
contract is hereby changed as follows:

1. By extending the contract coverage for a one year period through June 30, 2025,

2. Change Orders: Any and all change orders requested by the successful bidder on this project must
be approved per the County’s Purchasing Policies through the Contract Administrator prior to any work

being performed. Any work performed outside the contract agreement for which compensation over and
above the contract is requested must have an approved Change Order. If work is done before approval
of a Change Order, the subsequent Change Order will be rejected.

With the above change to the original contract set forth herein, the parties hereto agree that all terms
and conditions of the original agreement will remain in full force and effect and legally binding on both
parties.

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have set their hands and affixed their seals the day and year
first above written.

Chattahoochee Group, Inc. HALL COUNTY, GEORGIA

N020ATD gpavs By.

Print Nar;ré: 533‘12@; AN Sﬂ MNGS Richard Higgins, Chairman
Title: __ CRO

Sworn to and subscribed before me this Attestment:

Hall County Board of Commissioners

Date:

County Clerk

|4 Dayof _Maehn , 2024

ey,

- Qy- ._.(-‘\-\'gg\on E-to,

ﬂjﬁary cR@rﬂqsslomexplres 42’2 &2;2

Approved as to Form

Wiz a

‘\0 s =



Contract Renewal #4

Demand Services for On-Call Concrete Contractors March 14, 2024

Whereas, the County desires to extend the contract period for a one year period through June 30,
2025, in accordance with the terms and conditions of Bid #41-002, Demand Services On-Call
Concrete Contractors, dated July 1, 2022 and

Whereas, the Contractor has agreed to this extension and agrees to provide services and/or materials
previously supplied in accordance with the original agreement; and

Whereas, with both parties agreeing to the extension as stated and therefore, the above numbered
contract is hereby changed as follows:

1. By extending the contract coverage for a one year peri.od through June 30, 2025,

2. Change Orders: Any and all change orders requested by the successful bidder on this project must
be approved per the County's Purchasing Policies through the Contract Administrator prior to any work
being performed. Any work performed outside the contract agreement for which compensation over and
above the contract is requested must have an approved Change Order. If work is done before approval
of a Change Order, the subsequent Change Order will be rejected.

Therefore, With the above change to the original contract set forth herein, the parties hereto agree
that all terms and conditions of the original agreement will remain in full force and effect and legally
binding on both parties.

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have set their hands and affixed their seals the day and year
first above written.

Multiplex, LLC. HALL COUNTY, GEORGIA

By: f\(\ \ ug/ By.

Print Name: ¥ BALIL Richard Higgins, Chairman

Title: Vice Dae & 1D eas T Hall County Board of Commissioners
Date:

Sworn to and subscribed before me this Attestment:
County Clerk

/‘/ﬂDay /‘2 "LA , 2024
Approved as to Form
Notary Public: _ ZS &/57‘ Z W M

Notary commission expires: j/)‘[ 5, 2926

State of Georgia March 14, 2024
County of Hall DANIEL LUTRELL

NOTARY PUBLIC

Gwinnett County

State of Georgia
My Comm. Expires July 5, 2026




State of Georgia Contract #41-002-4
County of Hall

Contract Renewal #4
Demand Services for On-Call Concrete Contractors March 14, 2024

Whereas, the County desires to extend the contract period for a ocne year period through June 30,
2025, in accordance with the terms and conditions of Bid #41-002, Demand Services On-Call Concrete
Contractors, dated July 1, 2022 and

Whereas, the Contractor has agreed to this extension and agrees to provide services and/or materials
previously supplied in accordance with the original agreement; and

Whereas, with both parties agreeing to the extension as stated and therefore, the above numbered
contract is hereby changed as follows:

1. By extending the contract coverage for a one year period through June 30, 2025,

2. Change Orders: Any and all change orders requested by the successful bidder on this project must
be approved per the County’'s Purchasing Policies through the Contract Administrator prior to any work

being performed. Any wark performed outside the contract agreement for which compensation over and
above the contract is requested must have an approved Change Order. If work is done before approval
of a Change Order, the subsequent Change Order will be rejected.

With the above change to the original contract set forth herein, the parties hereto agree that all terms
and conditions of the original agreement will remain in full force and effect and legally binding on both

parties.

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have set their hands and affixed their seals the day and year

first above written.

Sol Construction, LLC

By.fﬁ%ﬂéﬁﬁf

Print Name: JOSE VILLESRS

Title: Vice Presidewt

Sworn to and subscribed before me this

__ 9 payof /;z;;m / , 2024
T\

Notary Public: N4 }LM( /4——_

HALL COUNTY, GEORGIA

By.
Richard Higgins, Chairman
Hall County Board of Commissioners

Date:

Attestment:
County Clerk

Approved as to Form

/

Notary commission Kpires: 6-13-27

TPy, MRUGELES CASTRO
o "?f?ﬂﬁ’% NOTARY PUBLIC
¢ DEKALB COUNTY

=+  STATE OF GEORGIA

FFTU o

"\‘t“«-" My Comm. Expires C’tﬂ.’f)




RFQ/P #41-002-4

SOL Construction

Requested FY25

Demand Services for On-Call Concrete Contractors FY24 Pricing Sitcs Bavisions
ITEM ITEM DESCRIPTION QTy Uom PRICE PRICE % of Change

1 4’-0" Wide X 4" Thick Sidewalk 0-1,000 LF $28.00 $31.00 10.7%
2 4’-0" Wide X 4” Thick Sidewalk 1,000-5,000 LF $25.00 $28.00 12.0%
o | Sonemt Porn PecementandEeie | pen | v | susoo | saooo | oo
4 g‘r’;\zfg‘c‘; C\?;ﬂ"w;f:eme”t RIESr g PER HR | $200.00 $280.00 40.0%
5 g:’;ﬁr’fg‘i E‘i’trc”;'vsziemem and Finlshing PER HR | $255.00 $280.00 9.8%

6 Concrete Pumper Truck PER HR $250.00 $480.00 92.0%
7 9 CY 3,000 PSI Concrete Load PER CY $200.00 $220.00 10.0%
8 Skid Steer Loader w/Operator PER HR $125.00 $86.00 -31.2%
9 1 CY Rubber Track Backhoe w/Operator PER HR $140.00 $72.00 -48.6%
10 5 CY Dump Truck w/Operator PER HR $150.00 $92.00 -38.7%
11 Cones, Barriers, & Signage PER DAY $250.00 $280.00 12.0%
12 Flagman PER DAY $240.00 $420.00 75.0%
13 24" Curb and Gutter, “L" Back 0-1,000 liF $18.00 $24.00 33.3%
14 24" Curb and Gutter, “L" Back 1,000-5,000| LF $17.00 $22.00 29.4%
15 24" Curb and Gutter, Rolled Back 0-1,000 LF $20.00 $25.00 25.0%
16 24" Curb and Gutter, Rolled Back 1,000 - 5,000 LF $18.00 $21.00 16.7%
17 Catch Basin Top, 1033D, Single Wing PER EA $1,800.00 $1,750.00 -2.8%
18 Catch Basin Top, 1034D, Double Wing PER EA $1,850.00 $1,900.00 2.7%

AVERAGE % of CHANGE

18.9%




